
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Wednesday, 16 October 2024 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee will be held on 
Thursday, 24 October 2024 in the Bramcote Crematorium, Coventry Lane, Bramcote, 
commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: S J Carr 

H G Khaled MBE 
M Radulovic MBE (Chair) 

J Dawson (Vice-Chair) 
B Everett 
J Hare 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence and to be notified of the 
attendance of substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   Minutes 
 

(Pages 11 - 14) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 
June 2024. 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.   Financial Performance Management Update 
 

(Pages 15 - 18) 

 To advise the Joint Committee on the latest financial/budget 
performance levels for Bramcote Crematorium for 2024/25. 
 
 

 

5.   Marketing and Performance Strategy 
 

(Pages 19 - 26) 

 To provide the Joint Committee with an update on 
performance and marketing. 
 
 

 

6.   Update on Replacement Cremators 
 

(Pages 27 - 34) 

 To provide the Joint Committee with an update on the 
progress with regards the replacement cremators project. 
 
 

 

7.   Work Programme 
 

(Pages 35 - 36) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 

8.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
 
 

 

9.   Pre Paid Cremation Deed Verbal Update 
  
 

 

10.   Pamela Cottage and Land Sale Verbal Update 
  

 

 
 



 

 
 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable pecuniary 
interest and/or other interest in any item on the agenda. The following information is 
extracted from the Code of Conduct, in addition to advice from the Monitoring Officer 
which will assist Members to consider any declarations of interest. 

 
Part 2 – Member Code of Conduct  
General Obligations:  
 
10. Interest 
 
10.1 You will register and disclose your interests in accordance with the provisions set out in 

Appendix A. 

 

Section 29 of the Localism Act 2011 requires the Monitoring Officer to establish and 

maintain a register of interests of Members of the Council. The register is publically available 

and protects you by demonstrating openness and willingness to be held accountable. 

You are personally responsible for deciding whether or not you should disclose an interest in 

a meeting which allows the public, Council employees and fellow Councillors know which of 

your interests gives rise to a conflict of interest.  If in doubt you should always seek advice 

from your Monitoring Officer. 

 

You should note that failure to register or disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest as 

defined in Appendix A of the Code of Conduct, is a criminal offence under the 

Localism Act 2011. 

 

Advice from the Monitoring Officer:  
 
On reading the agenda it is advised that you: 
 

1. Consider whether you have any form of interest to declare as set out in the Code of 
Conduct.  

2. Consider whether you have a declaration of any bias or predetermination to make as set 
out at the end of 
[...]
. 
 
 

 

Page 6



 

 
 

BIAS   
  

Holders of public office must act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, using 
the best evidence and without discrimination or bias.  If you have been involved in an issue 
in such a manner or to such an extent that the public are likely to perceive you to be bias in 
your judgement of the public interest:  
  

a) you should not take part in the decision-making process  
b) you should state that your position in this matter prohibits you from taking part  
c) you should leave the room.  

 
 
PREDETERMINATION 
 
 Where a decision maker has completely made up his/her mind before the decision is taken or 
that the public are likely to perceive you to be predetermined due to comments or statements 
you have made:  

 
a) you should not take part in the decision-making process  
b) you should state that your position in this matter prohibits you from taking part  
c) you should leave the room.  
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

                             

P
age 9



 

 

 

P
age 10



BRAMCOTE BEREAVEMENT SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 20 JUNE 2024 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Radulovic MBE, Chair 
 

Councillors: J Dawson 
B Everett 
C M Poole 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S J Carr and H G Khaled MBE. 
 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 

RESOLVED that M Radulovic MBE be appointed Chair of the Joint 
Committee.  
 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

RESOLVED that J Dawson be appointed Vice-Chair of the Joint 
Committee.  
 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2024 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

5 BRAMCOTE BEREAVEMENT SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE AGREEMENT  
 
The Joint Committee considered the updates to the Agreement in respect of the Bramcote 
Bereavement Services Joint Committee. 
 
Changes to the Agreement require the consideration by each of the constituent Council’s 
appropriate Committees and full Council meetings prior to implementation. 

 
RECOMMENDED to the respective Councils that the revised Agreement be 

approved and that the consequential changes to the Constitution be made.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3.



6 ANNUAL REPORT AND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2023/24  
 
The Joint Committee considered the Annual Report and Management Statement of 
Accounts for 2022/23 in accordance with the vision of working to provide the most 
professional, compassionate and sensitive services to meet the needs and 
expectations of people using Bramcote Crematorium. 
 
The accounts for the Bramcote Bereavement Services show a revenue account deficit of 
£29,949 for the financial year ended 31 March 2024. The surplus on operations for the 
year was £570,222, which is £23,622 higher than the original budget approved in January 
2023. The accumulated revenue surplus as at 31 March 2024 was £334,598. 
 

RESOLVED that:  
1. The Annual Report and Management Statement of Accounts for the financial year 
2023/24 be approved as the basis for generating accounting entries to the two 
constituent authorities.  
2. The accumulated revenue surplus and other investments be retained by the Joint 
Committee for future use, with the position being reviewed when the 2024/25 
revised estimates are considered.  
3. Development budget carry forward requests totalling £213,400, as outlined in the 
report, be approved and included in the 2024/25 revised budget. 
 
 

7 MARKETING AND PERFORMANCE STRATEGY  
 
The Marketing and Performance Strategy report was noted. 
 
It was noted that the funerals available in the core and targeted areas between 1 April 
2023 and 31 March 2024 has decreased by 4.50% compared to the same period in 
2022/23. This percentage equates to 198 cremations not being available. 
 

It was noted that analysis would be carried out on a monthly basis to establish the 
market share for the services held at the Crematorium. For every cremation held at 
the crematorium this would involve recording the district where each of the deceased 
lived set against the overall death rate for the corresponding district. The market share 
can then be calculated. 
 
 

8 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Joint Committee discussed the Work Programme, it was requested that a report 
regarding the sale of land, environmental efficiencies and Pamela Cottage be added to 
the Work Programme.  
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme, as amended to include an items on the 
sale of land, environmental efficiencies and Pamela Cottage, be approved. 
 
 

9 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  

Page 12



 
 

10 PRE-PAID CREMATION DEED  
 

RESOLVED that the proposal of a pre-paid cremation deed as detailed in this 
report be approved.  

 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee 24 October 2024 

Joint report of the Treasurer and the Executive Director 
 

Financial Performance Management Update 

1. Purpose of Report 

To advise the Joint Committee on the latest financial/budget performance levels 
for Bramcote Crematorium for 2024/25 
 

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the report. 

3. Detail 

The Appendix sets out financial performance for period to April to August 2024, 
including the latest outturn projections, compared with the annual budget and the 
revised budget for the corresponding period. 

4. Financial Implications 

The comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows: 
 
The financial implications are included in the report. 

5. Legal Implications 

The comments from the 
[...]

income, miscellaneous income 
and vending receipts) 

(32,200) (13,423) (15,770) (2,347) (32,350) Outturn expected to be in line with estimates. 

 

P
age 18



Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee  24 October 2024 

 

Report of the Executive Director 
 

Marketing and Performance Strategy 

1. Purpose of Report 

To provide the Joint Committee with an update on performance and marketing. 
 

2. Recommendation 

The Joint Committee is asked to NOTE the report. 

3. Detail 

Analysis will be carried out on a monthly basis to establish the market share for 
the services held at the Crematorium. The detail of this report is included in the 
Appendix. 

4. Financial Implications 

The comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows: 
 
The variation in the number and type of cremations completed will have a direct 
impact on the Crematorium’s income budget and overall financial performance.  
For example, a potential increase of 100 cremations at the full service fee would 
generate an additional £92,500 in revenue. 

5. Legal Implications 

The comments from the Monitoring Officer / Head of Legal Services were as 
follows: 

6. Human Resources Implications 

The comments from the Human Resources Manager were as follows: 
 
Not applicable 

7. Union Comments 

The Union comments were as follows: 
 
Not applicable 

8. Climate Change Implications 

The climate change implications are contained within the report. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5.



Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee  24 October 2024 

 

9. Data Protection Compliance Implications 

This report does not contain any OFFICIAL(SENSITIVE) information and there are 
no Data Protection issues in relation to this report. 

10. Equality Impact Assessment 

There is no requirement for an Equality Impact Assessment. 

11. Background Papers 

Nil. 

  

Page 20



Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee  24 October 2024 

 

Appendix 

Marketing 
 
The success of the marketing strateg
[...]
024 to 31/08/2024 

Full Service 2009 791 

Committal Service 91 40 

Direct Service 84 30 

Attended Direct Service 26 9 

AW Lymn Direct Contract 49 75 

Hospital Body 21 8 

Hospital Body Part 0 1 

Morning Sunrise Service 9 5 

Children Funeral Fund 13 11 

Cremations Total 2302 970 

 
Note:  Attended direct service started in May 2023. 
 AW Lymn direct contract started 1 January 2024. AW Lymn in June 2024 

purchased their own crematorium resulting in all direct cremations now 
being conducted at their own facility. 
2024/25 data is 1 April to 31 August 2024. 

 
 
 
 

Page 24



Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee  24 October 2024 

 

Death rate and funerals available 
 
It should be noted that the funerals available in the core and targeted areas 
between 1 April 2024 and 31 August 2024 has increased by 6.42% compared to 
the same period in 2023/24. The graph provided below illustrates the data 
gathered from registered deaths in Bramcote Bereavement Services core and 
targeted areas.  
 
 

 
 
Market Share 
 
Despite the increase in cremations available, the overall market share in the core 
and targeted areas has decreased by 1.30% in the period 1 April 2024 and 31 
August 2024 compared to the same period 2023/24 from 48.00% to 46.70%. 
Investigation suggests that the increase in popularity of Direct Cremation through 
Nationwide providers has a direct impact on Market Share and cremation 
numbers.  
 
 

Page 25



Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee  24 October 2024 

 

 
 
Strategic Operational Improvement 
 
Changes to the operations of the cremators continues in order to improve energy 
efficiency and reduce gas usage. During the replacement of cremators, machine 
300/2 will be used as priority to machine FTII. Due to the lower efficiency of this 
machine it is anticipated that there will be a direct impact on the gas usage. 

 

 

 

Page 26



 
Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee  24 October 2024 
 

Report of the Executive Director 
 

Update on Replacement Cremators 

1. Purpose of Report 

To provide the Joint Committee with an update on the progress with regards the 
replacement cremators project. 
 

2. Recommendation 

The Joint Committee is asked to NOTE the report. 

3. Detail 

The project group continues to meet on a fortnightly basis. The group consists of 
representatives from Broxtowe Borough Council, Rose Project Management, the 
appointed design teams and cremator manufacturer Facultative Technologies. A 
representative from Erewash Borough Council is invited to attend. Appendix 1 
details the current position within the programme and comparison of efficiency 
between the currently operated cremators and those to be installed. Appendix 2 
details the original project programme issued at initiation of the project, with 
Appendix 3 detailing the updated cremator replacement programme issued by 
Facultative Technologies. 

4. Financial Implications 

The comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows: 
 
The approved Bramcote Bereavement Services budget for 2024/25 includes 
£1.8m for the installation of new replacement cremators and associated works.  
The cost of this capital investment is being jointly and equally funded by 
Broxtowe and Erewash Borough Councils who have arranged the financing 
within their own respective capital programmes. 
 
There is also the balance of an earlier revenue development budget approved in 
2023/24 towards initial Consultancy costs.  The balance of this budget was 
brought forward into 2024/25 at £117,700 (spend of £42,300 in 2023/24 against 
a total budget of £160,000). 

5. Legal Implications 

The comments from the Monitoring Officer / Head of Legal Services were as 
follows: 
 
There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6.



 
Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee  24 October 2024 
 

6. Human Resources Implications 

The comments from the Human Resources Manager were as follows: 
 
Not applicable. 

7. Union Comments 

The Union comments were as follows: 
 
Not applicable. 

8. Climate Change Implications 

The climate change implications are contained within the report. 

9. Data Protection Compliance Implications 

This report does not contain any OFFICIAL(SENSITIVE) information and there are 
no Data Protection issues in relation to this report. 

10. Equality Impact Assessment 

Not applicable. 

11. Background Papers 

Nil. 

Page 28



 
Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee 24 October 2024 

Appendix 1 

Project Update 

The project is currently 21 days behind schedule, this is detailed in the Indicative 
Project Programme R2, issued 12 January 2024 at Appendix 2. In this appendix, 
the category linked to “cremator manufacture” at RIBA Stage 4 was scheduled to 
start mid July 2024, this was delayed as a result of the time required to finalise 
contract terms. 
 
Facultative Technologies (FT) reported during project meetings that they planned to 
install the first cremator November 2024. This was in advance of the Indicative 
Project Programme R2 issued 12 January 2024.  
 
Due to manufacturing constraints within FT’s business further delays have resulted. 
The revised Installation date will now commence 1 January 2025. Details of the 
installation phase are detailed within the Indicative Cremator Programme at 
Appendix 3. 
 
 
Energy Efficiency Performance 
 
Bramcote Bereavement Services currently operate an Evans 300/2 cremator and 
FTII cremator.  
 
The Evans 300/2 operates on three burners. It contains a large secondary 
combustion chamber (SCC) operating at 850 degrees Celsius with a residence time 
of two seconds. This, along with the requirement to fully preheat the cremator each 
day increases gas consumption three-fold.  
 
The FTII has two burners, not three, with much better insulation and improved 
controls to reduce energy use. This cremator operates at 850 degrees Celsius in the 
SCC as th
[...]
 Report and Statement of Accounts 2023/24 

 Replacement Cremator Update 

 Sale of Land Update 

 Pamela Cottage Update 

 Marketing and Performance Strategy Report 

 
4. Financial Implications 

 
Comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows:  
 
There are no financial implications. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7.



 
Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee      24 October 2024      

5. Legal Implications 
 

Comments from the Head of Legal Services were as follows: 
 
The terms of reference are set out in the Council’s constitution. It is good practice 
to include a work programme to help the Council manage the portfolios. 
 

6. Background Papers 
 

Nil. 

Page 36


	Agenda
	2. Declarations of Interest
	Member Code of Conduct  Flow charts

	3. Minutes
	4. Financial Performance Management Update
	Enc. 1 for Financial Performance Management Update

	5. Marketing and Performance Strategy
	6. Update on Replacement Cremators
	APPENDIX 1
	APPENDIX 2
	APPENDIX 3

	7. Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


BRAMCOTE BEREAVEMENT SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 24 OCTOBER 2024 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Radulovic MBE, Chair 
 

Councillors: S J Carr 
J Dawson 
B Everett 
J Hare 
 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor H G Khaled MBE. 

 
 

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest.  
 
 

12 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2024 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

13 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Joint Committee noted the latest financial/budget performance levels for 
Bramcote Crematorium for 2024/25. 
 
 

14 MARKETING AND PERFORMANCE STRATEGY  
 
The Marketing and Performance Strategy report was noted. 
 
It was noted that the proposed new variations in the number and type of cremations 
completed would have a direct impact on the Crematorium’s income budget and 
overall financial performance. Members were informed of a potential increase of 100 
cremations at the full service fee would generate an additional £92,500 in revenue. 
 
 

15 UPDATE ON REPLACEMENT CREMATORS  
 
The Joint Committee were provided with an update on the progress with regards the 
replacement cremators project. 
 
It was noted that the project was currently 21 days behind schedule.  
 
Facultative Technologies (FT) reported during project meetings that they planned to 
install the first cremator November 2024. Due to manufacturing constraints within FT’s 



business further delays have resulted. The revised Installation date would now 
commence 1 January 2025. 
 
 

16 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Joint Committee discussed the Work Programme. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved.  
 
 

17 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

18 PRE PAID CREMATION DEED VERBAL UPDATE  
 
The Joint Committee noted the report. 
 
 

19 PAMELA COTTAGE AND LAND SALE VERBAL UPDATE  
 
The Joint Committee noted the report. 
 
 
 


